## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LAMBTON SHORES

## BY-LAW 58 OF 2024

## A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH MIDDLESEX FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* S.D. 2001, c.25 as amended, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 11 (1) the *Municipal Act, 2001* S.D. 2001, c.25 as amended, a lower-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 2(6) of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act,* 1997, S.O. 1997, c.4 authorizes a municipality to enter into an automatic aid agreement with other municipalities to provide and/or receive fire protection services;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipality of Lambton Shores Fire Services has been requested to provide fire protection services on occasion to the Municipality of North Middlesex;

**AND WHEREAS** the parties wish to set out the terms and conditions on which the Municipality of Lambton Shores provides fire protection services to the Municipality of North Middlesex;

**THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Lambton Shores enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the agreement with the Corporation of the Municipality of North Middlesex attached as Schedule A.
- 2. THAT all other by-laws or parts of by-laws inconsistent with this by-law are hereby repealed.
- 3. THAT this by-law shall come into force and take effect on July 16, 2024.

**READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Mayor

Clerk